

No. 24-1947

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ADRIANNE TODMAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:13-cv-08564
Before the Honorable Chief Judge Rebecca R. Pallmeyer

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH ACTION
COUNCIL, CHICAGO LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS, OPEN
COMMUNITIES, SOUTH SUBURBAN HOUSING CENTER, FAIR HOUSING
CENTER OF CENTRAL INDIANA, HOPE FAIR HOUSING CENTER, AND
METROPOLITAN MILWAUKEE FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas Silverstein
Brook Hill
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW #900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
tsilverstein@lawyerscommittee.org
bhill@lawyerscommittee.org

Brian Corman
Alisa Tiwari
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
atiwari@cohenmilstein.com

Morgan Williams
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW #650
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 898-1661
mwilliams@nationalfairhousing.org

Attorneys for Amici

October 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	v
Introduction & Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. Not every state approves underwriting guidelines and ratemaking procedures as actuarially sound.	4
A. Numerous states do not comprehensively review underwriting guidelines or rates.	5
B. Prohibiting “excessive, inadequate, or unfairly discriminatory” rates is not the same as requiring underwriting and ratemaking to be purely risk-based.	20
II. Disparate impact liability would not universally displace state law requiring risk-based pricing and underwriting.....	26
A. State prohibitions of unfair discrimination are not strictly tied to accurately assessing risk.	26
B. Disparate impact liability would not, in practice, displace risk-based pricing either.....	28
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Cohen v. American Security Insurance Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ingmantor v. Mukasey</i> , 550 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Keller-Crescent Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Kucik</i> , 844 F.2d 493 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	17
<i>UnitedHealthcare Insurance Co. v. Becerra</i> , 16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	17
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-385.....	13
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5.....	9, 10, 11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-955.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 70A.06.....	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 59A-17	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-75-1240	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 26-14-102.....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 26-14-107.....	12, 13
 Other Authorities	
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	30
Andrea Wells, <i>The Price of Price Optimization</i> , Ins. J. (Nov. 17, 2015)	24, 27
Brian J. Glenn, <i>The Shifting Rhetoric of Insurance Denial</i> , 34 Law & Soc’y Rev. 779 (2000)	12, 21
Casualty Actuarial & Statistical Task Force, <i>Price Optimization White Paper</i> , National Association of Insurance Commissioners (2015).....	14, 22, 23, 24
Casualty Actuarial & Statistical Task Force, <i>Regulatory Review of Predictive Models White Paper</i> , National Association of Insur- ance Commissioners (2020)	13
Dana Braeunling, <i>Consumer Credit Info</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (May 26, 2022)	27
D.J. Powers, <i>The Discriminatory Effects of Homeowners Insurance Guidelines</i> , in <i>Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvest- ment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions</i> 119 (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Donald Light, <i>Transforming Underwriting</i> , Celent (2004).....	22
<i>Frequently Asked Questions on the Rate Review Process</i> , Illinois Department of Insurance (Jan. 2015).....	10
Gail McGiffin, <i>Are Underwriters Smarter Than Predictive Models?</i> Ernst & Young LLP (2013).....	22
<i>Homeowners’ Insurance Discrimination: Hearings Before the S.</i> <i>Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs</i> , 103d Cong. (1994)	1
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 754.10	13
<i>Insurance Department Resources Report</i> , National Association of Insurance Commissioners (Sept. 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Introductory Actuarial Standard of Practice</i> , Actuarial Standards Board (Mar. 2013).....	29
Jordan R. Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. updated June 2024)	19
Jun Yan & Jon White, <i>Discussion of Using “Tiers” for Insurance</i> <i>Segmentation</i> , Casualty Actuarial Society (Mar. 2012).....	6
Kemi Akinyemi et al., <i>Insurance Regulatory Issues in the United</i> <i>States</i> , Society of Actuaries (2019)	23
Lizzie Kane, <i>‘Crisis mode’: Housing providers are being squeezed</i> <i>by rising insurance costs, driving rents up. Unlike other states,</i> <i>Illinois can do little about it.</i> Chi. Trib. (Aug. 13, 2024)	11, 28
Lyn Elliott, Brandon Vick & Carole Walker, <i>Re: Revised Rate</i> <i>Notification and Rule Filing Bill Draft</i> , Wyoming Legislature (July 26, 2024)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Mallika Bender et al., <i>Understanding Potential Influence of Racial Bias on P&C Insurance</i> , Casualty Actuarial Society (2022).....	29, 30
Meryl Golden & Mike Miller, <i>Introduction to Price Optimization Earnix</i> (2014)	21, 23
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 20, § 500-9.100	6, 7
<i>Rate, Rule & Policy Form Filing Requirements</i> , Rhode Island Department of Business Regulation	6
Senate Bill 21-169 (Colo. 2021).....	27
<i>Statement of Principles Regarding Property and Casualty Insurance Ratemaking</i> , Casualty Actuarial Society (2021).....	22, 29
Stephen M. Dane, <i>The Potential for Racial Discrimination by Homeowners Insurers</i> , 24 J. Ins. Reg. 21 (2006).....	1
